A special meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Sweden was held at the Town Hall, 18 State Street, Brockport, New York, on Friday, June 27, 2003.

Town Board members present were: Councilperson Rob Carges, Councilperson Patricia Connors, and Councilperson Carl Wheat

Town Board members absent were: Councilperson Windus-Cook and Supervisor Lester

Deputy Supervisor Carges called the meeting to order at 11:45 AM and asked everyone present to say the Pledge to the Flag.

The purpose of the meeting was to consider the following resolution authorizing a grant application by the Sweden Court.

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION NO. 93

Authorizing Grant Application Justice Court Assistance Program

- WHEREAS: Governor Pataki has signed into law a measure establishing the Justice Court Assistance program; and
- WHEREAS: this measure will enable the town to apply to the Chief Administrative Judge for a grant of state funds to assist in the operation of their Justice Courts; and
- WHEREAS: the Town of Sweden Justice Court is in need of a paper shredder and an upgrade to the audio system in the court room.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- Sec. 1. That the Town Board of the Town of Sweden does hereby authorize the Town of Sweden Justice Court to apply for funds through the Justice Court Assistance Program.
- Sec. 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

MOTION for adoption of this resolution by <u>Councilperson Wheat</u> Seconded by <u>Councilperson Connors</u>

Discussion:

VOTE BY ROLL CALL AND RECORD:

Councilperson Carges	Aye
Councilperson Connors	Aye

Councilperson Wheat	
Councilperson Windus-Cook	
Supervisor Lester	

Submitted: June 27, 2003

Adopted

As there was no other business to come before the Sweden Town Board, Councilperson Connors made a motion to adjourn the meeting of June 27, 2003, at 12:00 noon. Councilperson Wheat seconded this motion. All voted in favor. Motion carried.

<u>Aye</u> <u>Absent</u> Absent

Respectfully submitted,

Gail A. DeToy Town Clerk